



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**926 WRIT PETITION NO. 4192 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 15543 OF 2023**

**SAURABH JUGALKISHORE BIYANI
VERSUS
ROSHNI SAURABH BIYANI**

...

Advocate for the petitioner in WP No.4192/2023 :
Adv.Ashwini R.Mate h/f. Adv.Madhaveshwari S.Mhase
Advocate for the petitioner in WP No. 15543/2023 :
Mr.A.G.Chaudhari

...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

DATE : 13.08.2024

P.C. :

1] Notice of respondent is awaited in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2024.

2] The learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2023 submits that the petitioner / husband has already appeared in connected Writ Petition No.15543 of 2023 filed by the wife. The learned counsel for the petitioner in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2023 further submits that the Advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner-wife in Writ Petition No.15543 of 2023, can also appear on behalf of the respondent-wife in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2024.

3] Mr.A.G.Choudhari learned counsel for the respondent-wife to take instructions whether he can appear on behalf the respondent-wife in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2024.

4] In addition to regular mode, the petitioner in Writ Petition No.4192 of 2024 is also permitted to serve respondent by permissible private modes.

5] List this matter on 18.09.2024.

6] Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

[ARUN R. PEDNEKER]
JUDGE

DDC