



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 4192 OF 2024

Saurabh Jugalkishore Biyani

VERSUS

Roshni Saurabh Biyani

...

Ms. M. S. Mhase, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. A. G. Choudhari, Advocate for Respondent

...

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15543 OF 2023

Roshani Saurabh Biyani

VERSUS

Saurabh Jugalkishor Biyani

.....

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATED : 09TH MARCH, 2026

ORDER :-

1. Ms. M. S. Mhase as also Mr. A. G. Choudhari, learned Counsel for the respective parties in the respective petitions submit that the matter be referred to Smt. Rekha Laddha, learned Panel Member on the panel of Mediators of this Court.

2. Parties express their desire to negotiate the terms of settlement and to explore the possibility of settlement.

3. In view of above, this Court requests Smt. Rekha Laddha to undertake mediation between the parties to this

litigation. Parties to appear before the learned Mediator on 12.03.2026.

4. Learned Mediator is requested to file a report of the mediation. Stand over to 02.04.2026.

5. Interim relief if any, to continue till then.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)

Rushikesh/2026